payments under operating leases as income on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The Group accounts for finance leases as finance lease
receivables, using the effective interest rate method.

The Group has made judgements in adopting IFRS 16 such as; determining contracts in scope for IFRS 16, determining the interest rate used for
discounting of future cash flows, and the lease term. The lease liability at 30 June 2019 includes £23.3m of future lease payments (undiscounted) for
leases with termination options that could be exercised but are recognised at full term at this time.

Capita plc

38

At 30 June 2019, potential future cash outflows of £51.3m (undiscounted) have not been included in the lease liability because the Group is reasonably
certain that the leases will not be extended (or not terminated) at this time. The assessment of the lease term is reviewed if a significant event or change
in circumstance occurs which effects this assessment and that is within the Group’s control to change.

Impact of adopting IFRS 16

On adoption:
A summary of the impact on the Group of adopting IFRS 16 is as follows:

 Footnote

As reported
31 Dec 2018

£m

IFRS 16 impact
£m

At adoption
1 January 2019

£m

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  213.6 — 213.6

Intangible assets  1,587.7 — 1,587.7

Right-of-use assets a — 568.2 568.2

Contract fulfilment assets  264.2 — 264.2

Financial assets b 109.1 14.1 123.2

Deferred taxation c 144.6 5.4 150.0

Trade and other receivables  26.2 — 26.2

  2,345.4 587.7 2,933.1

Current assets
Financial assets b 18.2 3.0 21.2

Trade and other receivables d 771.7 (14.9) 756.8

Cash  957.5 — 957.5

Income tax receivable  0.9 — 0.9

  1,748.3 (11.9) 1,736.4

Total assets  4,093.7 575.8 4,669.5

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables d 668.7 (26.1) 642.6

Deferred income  980.3 — 980.3

Overdrafts  314.8 — 314.8

Lease liabilities e — 95.3 95.3

Financial liabilities  303.1 — 303.1

Provisions d 96.8 (6.4) 90.4

  2,363.7 62.8 2,426.5

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables  11.6 — 11.6

Deferred income  277.3 — 277.3

Lease liabilities e — 548.6 548.6

Financial liabilities  1,084.2 — 1,084.2

Deferred taxation  15.2 — 15.2

Provisions d 19.4 (8.8) 10.6

Employee benefits  219.0 — 219.0

  1,626.7 539.8 2,166.5

Total liabilities  3,990.4 602.6 4,593.0

Net assets  103.3 (26.8) 76.5

Capital and reserves
Issued share capital  34.5 — 34.5

Share premium  1,143.3 — 1,143.3

Employee benefit trust and treasury shares  (11.2) — (11.2)

Capital redemption reserve  1.8 — 1.8

Foreign currency translation reserve  1.6 — 1.6

Cash flow hedging reserve  1.5 — 1.5

Retained deficit f (1,135.3) (26.8) (1,162.1)

Surplus/(deficit) attributable to owners of the Company  36.2 (26.8) 9.4
Non-controlling interests  67.1 — 67.1

Total equity  103.3 (26.8) 76.5

Footnotes:
a. Right-of-use assets: non-current assets have been impacted due to recognition of right-of-use assets on 1 January 2019. The right-of-use assets

are initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the
adoption date less any lease incentives received at or before the adoption date (reclassified on the opening balance sheet).

b. Finance lease receivable: Financial assets have been impacted by recognition of finance lease receivables where the Group acts as an
intermediate lessor and has classified the sub lease as a finance lease because the sub-lease is for a substantial amount of the remaining term of